

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SIX**

THE PEOPLE,]	Case No. B329873
]	
Plaintiff and Respondent,]	Superior Court No.
]	22CR003712
v.]	(Monterey County)
]	
PAUL RUBEN FLORES,]	
]	
Defendant and Appellant.]	

**APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF
(Public – Redacts material from sealed record)**

**Appeal from the Superior Court of Monterey County
The Honorable Jennifer O’Keefe, Judge Presiding**

**SOLOMON WOLLACK (State Bar No. 170003)
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 23933
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Telephone: (925) 671-2501
E-mail: sol@wollack.com**

**Attorney for Appellant
Paul Ruben Flores**

**Under Appointment by the Court of Appeal
(Sixth District Appellate Program –
Independent Case)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<u>- 6 -</u>
INTRODUCTION	<u>- 15 -</u>
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY.....	<u>- 17 -</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	<u>- 17 -</u>
STATEMENT OF FACTS	<u>- 18 -</u>
A. Kristin Smart goes missing.....	<u>- 18 -</u>
B. The Crandall Way party	<u>- 20 -</u>
C. The walk home from the Crandall Way party	<u>- 22 -</u>
D. The events following Smart’s disappearance	<u>- 23 -</u>
E. Appellant’s statements to law enforcement	<u>- 25 -</u>
F. The dog searches at Santa Lucia dorm.....	<u>- 27 -</u>
G. Jennifer Hudson and Justin Goodwin come forward	<u>- 29 -</u>
H. Uncharged offense evidence	<u>- 32 -</u>
1. Ro.D.....	<u>- 32 -</u>
2. S.D.....	<u>- 33 -</u>
I. The January, 2020 wiretap	<u>- 35 -</u>
J. The investigation focuses on 710 White Court.....	<u>- 35 -</u>
K. Testing on soil specimens from White Court	<u>- 39 -</u>
L. Mike McConville’s cargo trailer.....	<u>- 41 -</u>
ARGUMENT	<u>- 41 -</u>
I. The trial court violated appellant’s Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the unanimous verdict of 12 impartial jurors by repeatedly declining to remove a juror who had lost her ability to remain neutral and abide by her oath ...	<u>- 41 -</u>

A.	Background	<u>- 42 -</u>
1.	Juror No. 273 expresses anxiety after defense questioning of Steven Fleming.	<u>- 42 -</u>
2.	Juror No. 273's emotional outburst.	<u>- 42 -</u>
3.	Juror No. 273 again asks for a break	<u>- 44 -</u>
4.	Juror No. 273's Pinterest page and conversations outside the courtroom.	<u>- 44 -</u>
B.	Standard of review	<u>- 45 -</u>
C.	If even a single juror lacks the ability to be fair and impartial, the resulting conviction violates the accused's constitutional right to jury trial and requires per se reversal.	<u>- 46 -</u>
D.	The trial court abused its discretion by denying appellant's second, third, and fourth requests to discharge Juror No. 273.	<u>- 47 -</u>
II.	Because there was no evidence that appellant sexually assaulted Smart, the trial court abused its discretion, and violated the Fourteenth Amendment's due process clause, by admitting inflammatory evidence of two uncharged rapes. . . .	<u>- 51 -</u>
A.	Background	<u>- 52 -</u>
1.	Prosecutor's motion to amend complaint	<u>- 52 -</u>
2.	Prosecutor's in limine motion to introduce uncharged sex offenses	<u>- 53 -</u>
B.	Standard of review	<u>- 55 -</u>
C.	Though uncharged offense evidence is generally inadmissible, Evidence Code section 1108 permits its introduction when the defendant is charged with a sexual offense.	<u>- 55 -</u>
D.	Although Evidence Code section 1108 may apply in felony-murder rape cases, a prosecutor's bare allegation of rape is insufficient to trigger the statute's application. . .	<u>- 56 -</u>

E.	As the prosecutor made no threshold showing that appellant committed a sexual offense against Smart, the trial court abused its discretion by admitting the uncharged offense evidence under Evidence Code section 1108	<u>- 60 -</u>
F.	The trial court further abused its discretion by admitting the uncharged offense evidence under Evidence Code section 1101, subdivision (b)	<u>- 65 -</u>
G.	The admission of highly inflammatory uncharged offense evidence requires reversal of appellant’s murder conviction	<u>- 68 -</u>
H.	Even if admission of the uncharged offense evidence was harmless on the issue of malice murder, it requires reversal of the first degree murder finding	<u>- 74 -</u>
III.	The trial court violated the Fourteenth Amendment’s due process clause by allowing a lay witness to opine that Smart looked like she had been given “roofies”	<u>- 75 -</u>
A.	Background	<u>- 75 -</u>
B.	Standard of review	<u>- 77 -</u>
C.	There was no foundation to support Boelter’s opinion that Smart looked like she had been given roofies.	<u>- 77 -</u>
D.	Boelter’s testimony about what he read in the school newspaper was inadmissible hearsay.	<u>- 80 -</u>
E.	Boelter’s erroneously admitted testimony requires reversal of appellant’s conviction, or a reduction to second degree murder, since it enabled the prosecution to prove an otherwise unprovable sexual assault	<u>- 80 -</u>
IV.	The prosecutor committed misconduct, in violation of the Fourteenth Amendment’s due process clause, by misusing the ball gag photograph for character purposes	<u>- 83 -</u>
A.	Background	<u>- 83 -</u>

B. The prosecutor committed misconduct by misusing limited purpose evidence to advance an improper character inference	<u>- 84 -</u>
C. The prosecutor’s misconduct constituted reversible error	<u>- 86 -</u>
V. As there was no substantial evidence to support any theory of first degree murder, appellant’s conviction for that crime violates the Fourteenth Amendment’s due process clause	<u>- 88 -</u>
VI. The trial court violated appellant’s Fourteenth Amendment due process rights by misstating the mens rea element of attempted rape of an intoxicated person and precluding jurors from considering whether his own intoxication led him to misjudge Smart’s ability to consent	<u>- 90 -</u>
A. Background	<u>- 91 -</u>
B. Standard of review and cognizability.	<u>- 92 -</u>
C. The trial court misinstructed on the elements of attempted rape of an intoxicated person by replacing the crime’s knowledge and intent requirement with a constructive knowledge standard.	<u>- 92 -</u>
D. The trial court exacerbated its error by erroneously precluding jurors from considering appellant’s own intoxication on the specific intent element of attempted rape	<u>- 95 -</u>
E. It cannot be said beyond a reasonable doubt that the jury would have convicted of first degree murder in a trial without the two instructional errors	<u>- 96 -</u>
VII. The errors discussed in Arguments II, III, IV, and VI caused appellant cumulative prejudice which violated his Fourteenth Amendment due process rights	<u>- 99 -</u>
CONCLUSION.	<u>- 100 -</u>
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	<u>- 101 -</u>
PROOF OF SERVICE	<u>- 102 -</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	92, 95
<i>Ballard v. Uribe</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 564.....	46
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284	99
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	68, 80, 86
<i>Christian Research Institute v. Alnor</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 71	80
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637	85-86
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 151 F.3d 970	46
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62	56, 68, 77, 79
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 648	46, 51
<i>Griffin v. California</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 609	87
<i>In re Bell</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1300.....	49
<i>In re Cortez</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 78.....	55
<i>In re Leland D.</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 251.....	89
<i>In re Martin</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 1.....	72-73
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	88

<i>Jammal v. Van de Kamp</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 926 F.2d 918	56, 68
<i>Matthews v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 385.....	58
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 719	46, 48
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	92, 96
<i>Ocampo v. Vail</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 649 F.3d 1098	80
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 172	87
<i>Overhill Farms, Inc. v. Lopez</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1248	78
<i>Pajaro Valley Water Management Agency v. McGrath</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1093	80
<i>Parle v. Runnels</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 505 F.3d 922	99
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> (1997) 432 U.S. 197	95
<i>People v. Albarran</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 214	59-60, 65
<i>People v. Alcalá</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 604.....	55
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 15 604	89
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 496.....	57
<i>People v. Bacon</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1082.....	59
<i>People v. Bailey</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 740	93

<i>People v. Baker</i> (2021) 10 Cal.5th 1044	57-58
<i>People v. Barton</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 496	46
<i>People v. Bell</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 282	45
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 754	85
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048	88
<i>People v. Branch</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 274	72
<i>People v. Braslaw</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1239	93
<i>People v. Britt</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 500	56, 58
<i>People v. Cameron</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 591	97-98
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1009	92
<i>People v. Chapple</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 540	77
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155	75, 98
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 950	95
<i>People v. Cole</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 99	77
<i>People v. Cottone</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 269	56
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 861	72, 81

<i>People v. Daniels</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 815	49
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 961	46
<i>People v. Daveggio and Michaud</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 790	57-58
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 362	73
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1367	93-94
<i>People v. Dryden</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 1007	66-67
<i>People v. Erving</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 652	66
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380	66
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903	55-56
<i>People v. Fontenot</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 57	93
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 826	59
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1269	46
<i>People v. Hendrix</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 933	74
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	99
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	92
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 96	45

<i>People v. Hovey</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 543.	85
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872.	59-60, 65
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287.	92
<i>People v. Kelley</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 232.	73
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978.	88
<i>People v. Lang</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 991.	85
<i>People v. Leon</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 569.	61
<i>People v. Linwood</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 59	93
<i>People v. Loy</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 46	57, 62
<i>People v. McAlpin</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1289.	77
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1114.	95
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400	92
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698	58-59
<i>People v. Navarette</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 458	77
<i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561	46
<i>People v. Peterson</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 409	49

<i>People v. Posey</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 193	92
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 997	47
<i>People v. Rist</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 211	55
<i>People v. Robbins</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 867	53, 66-67
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 774	46-48, 51
<i>People v. Saille</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1103	95
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 394	88
<i>People v. Schader</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 761	55-56
<i>People v. Scheer</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 1009	65
<i>People v. Sergill</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 34	79
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	84-85
<i>People v. Spector</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 1335	53, 66-67
<i>People v. Story</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1282	57
<i>People v. Tidwell</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 62	46
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 494	89
<i>People v. Vargas</i> (Ill. 1992) 224 Ill.App.3d 832	79

<i>People v. Vargas</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 506	85
<i>People v. Verdugo</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 263	92
<i>People v. Vichroy</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 92	67
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264	55
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690	77
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	68, 74, 86
<i>People v. Weatherston</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 589	49
<i>People v. White</i> (Ill. 1970) 131 Ill.App.2d 652	79
<i>People v. Whitfield</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 437	97
<i>People v. Woods</i> (2006) 146 Cal.App.4th 106	99
<i>People v. Younger</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1360	89
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> (2020) 590 U.S. 83	46
<i>Salazar v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 840	62
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747	77
<i>State v. Wright</i> (Or. 2016) 283 Ore.App. 160	67
<i>United States v. Brown</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 327 F.3d 867	85-86

<i>United States v. Lemay</i> (9th Cir. 2001)	
260 F.3d 1018	56

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure

Section 225	46-47
-------------------	-------

Evidence Code

Section 352	54, 56, 76
-------------------	------------

Section 1101	53, 55, 65
--------------------	------------

Section 1108	53-57, 60, 63, 65
--------------------	-------------------

Penal Code

Section 29.4	95
--------------------	----

Section 32	17
------------------	----

Section 187	17
-------------------	----

Section 189	17
-------------------	----

Section 261	93
-------------------	----

Section 1033	100
--------------------	-----

Section 1033.1	100
----------------------	-----

Section 1089	46
--------------------	----

Section 1127h	46
---------------------	----

Section 1237	17
--------------------	----

Section 1259	92
--------------------	----

Constitutions

California Constitution

Article I, section 15 88
Article I, section 16 46

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment 41, 46, 92, 94
Fourteenth Amendment 41, 46, 51, 56, 75, 79, 83,
85-86, 88, 90, 92, 94-96, 99

Other Authorities

CALCRIM Jury Instructions

No. 460 91-94
No. 625 91, 95
No. 1002 91, 93-94
No. 1191A 89

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.360 101
